respectively, in the proportions in which such members have heretofore been nominated by the said Executive Committee and the General Executive Committee of the Workers' Union, respectively. If the said Council or Executive Committee or General Executive Council, as the case may be, shall fail to nominate within such period of the occurrence of any vacancy, as the Minister may direct, a person to fill such vacancy, the Minister may fill the vacancy by nominating any person whom he may consider to be fit and proper for that purpose to act as a member of the Board.

- 2. Regulation 2 of the Agricultural Wages Board Regulations, 1924, hereinafter called "the principal Regulations" is hereby revoked.
- 3. Regulation 4 of the principal Regulations shall be read as if the words "the Executive Committee of the National Union of Agricultural Workers and the General Executive Council of the Transport and General Workers' Union" were therein substituted for "Executive Committee."
- 4. These Regulations shall be read and construed as one with the principal Regulations and may be cited as "The Agricultural Wages Board (Amendment) Draft and Provisional Regulations, 1929."
- 5. In accordance with Section 2 of the Rules Publication Act, 1893, the Minister hereby certifies that, on account of urgency, these Regulations shall come into immediate operation as Provisional Regulations.

In witness whereof the Official Seal of the Minister of Agriculture and Fisheries is hereunto affixed this twenty-sixth day of November, in the year nineteen hundred and twenty-nine.

(L.S.)

Charles J. H. Thomas,

Secretary.

## DRAFT AND PROVISIONAL RULES AND ORDERS, 1929.

## AGRICULTURAL WAGES-ENGLAND.

THE AGRICULTURAL WAGES COMMITTEES (AMEND-MENT) DRAFT AND PROVISIONAL REGULATIONS, 1929, DATED 26TH NOVEMBER, 1929, MADE BY THE MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE AND FISHERIES UNDER THE AGRICULTURAL WAGES (REGULATION) ACT, 1924.

The Minister of Agriculture and Fisheries in exercise of the powers conferred on him by the Agricultural Wages (Regulation) Act, 1924, makes the following Draft and Provisional Regulations:

1. As from the date of these regulations the representative members of an Agricultural Wages Committee shall, in the case of representatives of employers, be nominated by the Council of the National Farmers' Union, and, in the case of representatives of workers in agriculture, be nominated by the Executive Committee of the National Union of Agricultural Workers and by the General Executive Council of the Transport and

General Workers' Union, respectively, in the proportions in which such members have heretofore been nominated by the said Executive Committee and the General Executive Committee of the Workers' Union, respectively. If the said Council or Executive Committee or General Executive Council, as the case may be, shall fail to nominate within such period of the occurrence of any vacancy as the Minister may direct, a person to fill such vacancy, the Minister may fill the vacancy by nominating any person whom he may consider to be fit and proper for that purpose to act as a member of the Committee.

- 2. Regulation 1 of the Agricultural Wages Committees Regulations, 1924, hereinafter called the principal Regulations is hereby revoked.
- 3. Regulation 4 of the principal Regulations shall be read as if the words "the Executive Committee of the National Union of Agricultural Workers and the General Executive Council of the Transport and General Workers' Union" were therein substituted for "Executive Committee."
- 4. These Regulations shall be read and construed as one with the principal Regulations and may be cited as "The Agricultural Wages Committees (Amendment) Draft and Provisional Regulations, 1929."
- 5. In accordance with Section 2 of the Rules Publication Act, 1893, the Minister hereby certifies that, on account of urgency, these Regulations shall come into immediate operation as Provisional Regulations.

In witness whereof the Official Seal of the Minister of Agriculture and Fisheries is hereunto affixed this twenty-sixth day of November, in the year nineteen hundred and twenty-nine.

(L.S.)

Charles J. H. Thomas,

Secretary. .

## INCOME TAX.

Whereas by Section 59 of the Income Tax Act, 1918, power is given for increasing, in certain cases, the number of persons appointed Commissioners for the General Purposes of the Income Tax and persons to supply vacancies amongst such Commissioners in each Division in Great Britain; and it appearing to the Commissioners of Inland Revenue that the number of persons so appointed for the Division of Sudbury Borough in the County of Suffolk is insufficient for the proper discharge of the business therein arising under the aforesaid Act, the said Commissioners of Inland Revenue hereby authorise the increase in the number of the Commissioners for the said Division to any number not exceeding Fourteen, and of persons to supply vacancies amongst such Commissioners to any number not exceeding Fourteen; and We the undersigned being two of the said Commissioners of Inland Revenue do hereby convene a meeting of the persons appointed for putting in